

No. 17-35640

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA and RASIER, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE; SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES; and
FRED PODESTA, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:17-cv-00370 (Hon. Robert S. Lasnik)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. FINCH
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel
JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel
MICHELE ARINGTON
Assistant General Counsel
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157
marington@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
1. The State Action Doctrine and Subordinate State Entities	2
2. The Seattle Ordinance.....	5
3. This Case.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DID NOT CLEARLY ARTICULATE AN INTENT TO DISPLACE COMPETITION WITH RESPECT TO NEGOTIATION OF DRIVER CONTRACTS.....	8
A. The State Laws Authorizing Regulation of Transportation Services Do Not Show a State Policy to Displace Competition for Negotiating Driver Contracts.....	9
B. The Authority to Ensure “Safe and Reliable” Transportation Service Cannot Be Read to Clearly Articulate and Affirmatively Express a State Intent to Displace Competition in Driver Services or Other Input Markets.....	12
C. General State Grants of Antitrust Exemption Do Not Satisfy the Clear Articulation Requirement.	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS STATE ACTION ANALYSIS HAS POTENTIALLY SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc., 445 U.S. 97 (1980) 4, 11, 15

Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co., 428 U.S. 579 (1976) 11, 12

City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389 (1978)3

Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co., 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996)16

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc., 568 U.S. 216 (2013) *passim*

FTC v. Superior Trial Court Lawyers Ass’n, 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....8

FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co., 504 U.S. 621 (1992)..... 3, 14, 15, 16, 17

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....5

North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC, 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)3

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943) 1, 2, 3

Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Comm’n, 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States, 471 U.S. 48 (1985) 4, 11, 12

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34 (1985) 3, 4, 14, 16

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 12, 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.001..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 14

Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.160..... 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.72.200..... 6, 8, 9, 10

Wash. Rev. Code § 81.72.210..... 6, 8, 10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1
Seattle, Wash. Ordinance 124968.....6
